Laws §§ 168.474a, 168.480.)   

By early March, SawariMedia appeared to be well on its way to collecting a 

sufficient number of signatures to place its initiative on the November 2020 general 

election ballot.  At that time, it had “collected approximately two-hundred fifteen 

thousand (215,000) valid signatures” in support of the initiative – an average of over 

22,000 per week. (Sawari Decl. at ¶¶ 3, 7, ECF No. 2, PageID.66-67.)  But then, on 

March 10, 2020, the Michigan Department of Health and Human Services identified 

the first two presumptive-positive cases of the COVID-19 coronavirus in Michigan.2